KE-430D N=T 2
BE-438D PARTS BOOK

...... Electronic
Excellent

AESAM VO MRSATEFHILES > Y [KE-430D]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [KE-430D]
AETAV O MRSATEFRY AFHFI 2 [BE-438D]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER [BE-438D]

brother.

BRI OERIEHR (I Parts Navigation TTEWV=/EIFE T, hitp://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



xESA VI MRSATBFHEI Y
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- KE-430D-0

1: #AR / Ordinary materials
@—E 2: 7= A / Denim
7: 7 7 »5—3< 3>/ Foundation garments

KETAVIMRSATBFRI AT
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BE-438D -




N—YTyHZHAIZERLT

1. ZOXKIX, 2005F1 BDT—2IZH IV THERSh 2D T,
2. BRIEFPELGLICERIHERTINDEELRHYET,

4. @I —FHA * EEOTLBEEIE. AR —RERRVT—UBR—ERTE

47HB51A° =)

=| R

. E{REAfR
. L8 - SHiERAR
XY
Rz EIFER
CRE DA - AEBIBAR e
T#RfR
N BB LER
 RBLER
. RUIYER
RV
. REHOBR
. RO HBER
s 1 N m B 1777 XV 373 £ = O,
SaArkO—)LiRy I A(ERER) BEE ...
BREARILER
. Ay FE&k
BEERERF
E—4E%
B ERR
(BE-438DFHA T2 a BB ooeerersnscnn
Z. (1R &E%
Sp. fEERAIER R —E R
Ga. ¥—UHMA—EX
Wa. BEESR)L

#5l

Z £ rX ¢« I & mMm m oo o W >»

T T
N -

< c 4 v /O

9
11
13
15
17
18
21
25
27
29
31
33
33
35
37
39
39

41
43
47
49
52
53

FARTELY,



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in January 2005.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 47-51.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ........cccccceerniiiiniiiiiee, 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 3
C. Feed mechanism ..........cccccevvveceinnnnenne. 5
D. Work clamp lifter mechanism ................. 9
E. Button clamp mechanism ...................... 11
F. Lower shaft mechanism ...........cc.c..co..... 13
G. Lubrication .........cccoeevieiiniiiieiieececeeee 15
H. Threading mechanism ...........c..cccceeueen. 17
J. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 19
K. Thread trimmer mechanism ................... 21
L. Thread wiper mechanism ....................... 25
M. Tension release mechanism .................. 27
N. Thread nipper mechanism ..................... 29
P1. Control box mechanism .........c..ccccceeee. 31
P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism ............... 33
Q. Operation panel mechanism .................. 33
R. Power switch mechanism ...................... 35
S. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 37
T. Motor mechanism ...........cccccerviiieiniinenn. 39
U. Foot switch pedal mechanism ................ 39
V. Auxiliary device
(Option parts for BE-438D ) ................... 1
Z. ACCESSOTIES ... 43
Sp. Different parts list ..........cccovvveviiieiiiienes 47
Ga. Gauge parts list ........cccoceeriieiniincieene. 49
Wa. Warning labels ...........ccccooiiiiiiinnnnnn, 52



A . 4 B8{% / Machine body

KE-430D/BE-438D-050



A. E4&B3{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140392009 1A ILT4 OIL CAP
2 117934001 3|3 Lt2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
3 104821001 5|3 Lt>105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
4 140392009 1AL T42 OIL CAP
5 SA3260001 1V oA HIN- FRAME SIDE COVER
6 062061016 41~ 16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
7 SA3199001 1A 12 FACE PLATE
8 104449001 1|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
9 062501016 3|9~ a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
10 SA3262101 1\AAh<Hh/N- SHUTTLE RACE COVER
1" SA3263001 1|AAH<Hh/\-7UoD SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
12 004300513 2|(+H523X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
13 SA3264001 1M1 2+ Vk NUT PLATE
14 SA3265001 2|18 1r8-2 SHOULDER SCREW,8-2
15 109239002 2| FINRTFHxR WASHER, WAVE SPRING
16 SA3266001 1|AAHh<Hh/\-TVoU SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
17 062300416 2|F~_a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
18 025030236 2|ESHHRFI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
19 SA3200101 1| F7rE HIN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
20 062401006 1|7F~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

< thEM S > <Except for China>
21 SA2040001 1IRNILFA24. 714 LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG

<P EF> <For China Only>
21 SA2041001 1SN FADAFAOITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
22 S37060001 1| 7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
23 S28044001 1|3 Lt2208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8
24 117608001 I EVVES b DOWEL PIN

KE-430D/BE-438D-050




B . i - §14B84% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




B. ¥ - §+#B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3201001 119229 UPPER SHUFT
2 SA3499001 11952590V K9= CRANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2|7 FHRILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 1|=-FIR7YL Y NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4173001 1|=-FILRFPYLYS NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4174001 1|=-FILR7YL5 NEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4175001 1=-FNR7YT NEEDLE BEARING
5 062300416 1|F~Ra3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
6 SA3206001 1R7YTTI BALL BEARING BUSH
7 SA4179001 11279794 6904DDUNR BALL BEARINH,6904DDUNR
8 SA4180001 1|RE< 4 6904DDU BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6904DDU
9 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3206001 1|(R7PY oIy a BALL BEARING BUSH
11 SA4177001 1|22 994 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6004DDUNR
12 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<KE-430D > <For KE-430D>
13 SA3210001 1|YETA JOINT,A
<BE-438DH> <For BE-438D>
13 SA3589001 UVESA:] JOINT,B
14 SA4178001 11327 924r6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
15 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 S25235001 1| ARS8 SCREW, M8
<KE-430DR> <For KE-430D>
17 SA3497001 1IN T7AO520C THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,C
18 SA4328001 1|1/ \)RHILhCHE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER,C SET
<BE-438DM> <For BE-438D>
17 SA3591001 1IN TFAU5298B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,B
18 SA4327001 1{/\)RHILhUBIS THREAD TAKE-UP REVER,B SET
19 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 110367001 1|FH R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
21 012300336 1|7F+ES3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
22 SA2958001 1|5 %~5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
23 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 012300336 1|7 +ES3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
25 145465001 1|2 ART35TL SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
26 012060636 2|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA3488001 1|hoav SLIDE BLOCK
28 SA3528001 1|\h2a<70+4B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
29 018401636 2|7 FRILF4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
30 SA3222001 1/ \JARDA NEEDLE BAR,A
31 144458001 1 TFTRAIYFRARTI57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
32 SA3223001 1\JRAZ)LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH,U
33 SA3224001 1/ \)R AZ)LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH,D
34 * 1120\ NEEDLE
35 SA3225101 1|17-Y) PULLEY
36 SA3025001 3|FRH£9324X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
37 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
38 S38713100 172 FAN
39 062400806 3|9 ~04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 018501636 4|7+ HRILE5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
41 062400816 1|7F~04x8 SCREW,PAN M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-123




C . %Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430D H

66 | For "KE-430D" >
0888—73

" 475 3288 | OPTION PARTS ™ 48 728 b 67

(J(((((G))\
T/
%y

ER

< BE-438DH
| For "BE-438D" >

21

1
<

< KE-430D A
| For "KE-430D" >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C. % Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3363001 1|XA 2L -A2)L X-FEED LEVER BUSH
2 SA3364001 1XAHUL 8- X-FEED LEVER
3 SA3533001 1XAHUhHav o= T-LENGTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY
4 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
5 SA3366001 1XAHOIVXT7 X-FEED GEAR
6 018063036 17 FRILF6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
7 XC5780001 21y=7Ivi 10 BEARING 10 ,LINER
8 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3367001 1YSvooH Y-FEED RACK SHAFT
10 SA3368001 1lYSvoEY Y-CONNECTING PIN
11 153113001 NRSAMFH R THRUST WASHER
12 048060342 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6
13 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 SA4197001 2|19V X7 FEED GEAR
15 012060636 4|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA3370001 1A TH ECCENTRIC SHAFT
17 070608800 2|RAT 94760822 BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 608ZZ
18 048080142 1|k A 49308 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C8
19 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA3371001 1NAIIVFA 2544 FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE
21 018401036 3|7 FHRILkax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
22 SA3372001 1NAIVFEALHI\- FEED BAR COVER
23 SA3538001 6| VAR 4AX8 SCREW,M4X8
<BE-438Df3> <For BE-438D>
24 SA3604001 1A 2)F14293B FEED BAR SUB ASSY B
<KE-430DF3> <For KE-430D>
25 SA3373001 1A 2IVFA(aV2A FEED BAR SUB ASSY A
26 SA3534001 1|y #9UhHa<o= T-WIDTH REGURATOR BROCK ASSY
27 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 * e UEE FEED PLATE
29 153057101 2|1 IVA R ALY SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
30 SA3381001 1 XE-ZRM)YT (4 X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE
31 018061236 2|7 FHRILE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
32 025060236 3lESHHRFI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
33 SA3708001 1|h5- COLLAR
34 018063536 1(7F7KILF6X35 BOLT,SOCKET M6X35
35 SA3382001 1|YE-2 )V A4 Y-MOTOR SETTING PLATE
36 018061236 2|7 FHRILE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
37 025060236 2|ESHHRF 16 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
<KE-430D > <For KE-430D>
38 SA3419001 1AYTHTF WORK CLAMP ARM
39 SA3420001 1lQCAYTHFL/N-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER,R
40 SA3421001 1lQCAYTHFL/N-L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER L
41 SA3422001 1|QCAYTOTLIN-DH WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
42 110367001 kS WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
43 048060346 1|FATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6
44 SA3231001 1|Yrh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR B
45 012060536 2|7+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
46 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 SA3423001 2lacL/-CHyH T WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
48 018500836 2|7+ RILF5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
49 028050246 2|/ AR H #2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
50 025050236 2|ESHHRFI5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
51 SA3424001 217 TF7 A Y ITAEA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET A
52 SA3425001 1A TT7oHHITA(48B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET,B
53 SA3426001 B|AHITFIHIRTIS SCREW,FLAT M3.5
54 SA3208001 2|1 THTLIN-(4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE
55 146354002 2| H* WASHER, PLAIN 5
56 018500836 2|7+ ILF5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
57 SA3427101 2|1A Y TNNRToF(aYF SPRING GUIDE ROD

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C . %Y B9{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-430D H

66 ‘ | For "KE-430D" >
0935—T73

" #7388/ OPTIONPARTS " | | 4q 72-& b 67

(((2(((((@)\
T/
~/

@,

< BE-438DH
!/ For "BE-438D" >

21&/%%1

< KE-430D A
!/ For "KE-430D" >

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




C. % Y B3f% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430DA> <For KE-430D>

58 SA1179002 2|15 35 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

59 153568001 2|AHT/ARA PRESSER SPRING, A

60 152788000 VAP s WA & VA PRESSER SPRING SPACER

61 153567000 2| YT/ RHhS- PRESSER SPRING COLLAR

62 SA4130001 1240 H-H-F FINGER GUARD

63 SA2626001 2|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

64 SA3428001 1A THTHHIDH SUPPORT SHAFT,W-CLAMP

65 012500536 1|7} ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

66 SA3487001 NAYIOTHHI(E WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE

67 SA4145001 1NAYTOThoY SPACER,W-CLAMP

68 * 1|AHT7IR WORK CLAMP, RIGHT

69 * 1A T7IL WORK CLAMP, LEFT

70 018061636 2|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

71 025060236 2|ESHYHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

72 018400836 2|7 FRILb4axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

73 071031840 7|ao¥%21/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8
<AFaiba> <Option parts>

74 SA4198001 WFoTFoFTav(393 H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE,ASSY

75 S42903001 1WFoToFoa01443 H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE

76 S49955101 2|0V 3 ARD SCREW,W/SOCKET SM4.37

KE-430D/BE-438D-202




D . # X _L(FBBR / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< BE-438DH | For "BE-438D" >

()

—5

47

g éb 46

24 | z@ 2

© e -
h lﬁ\\\l;] 39

KE-430D/BE-438D-204




D. $## Z _E(FB8f% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3429001 1NAHYTF7H5 A2)LD BUSHING,D

2 SA3430001 1AHTT77A2)LU BUSHING,U
<KE430D 3> <For KE-430D>

3 SA3432001 1A T75FHT(42 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE

4 047602042 1 RTYTEVAWE PIN, SPRING ROLL AW6
<BE-438D > <For BE-438D>

5 SA3628001 1|Ra2>vhzavk BUTTON CLAMP ROD

6 SA3434001 1A 75 LN~ LIFTER LEVER

7 152744001 1|13axoUhsazEY PIN

8 102630001 1\YRYFPoF1hoa<v NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

9 SA3435001 1A F75LN-D0 LEVER SHAFT

10 S20356001 1|ESHH R0 WASHER, PLAIN 10

1 048080342 1|k ATJES RETAINING RING, E8

12 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

13 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 SA3436001 1A T7HTLN-AF)L W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH

15 SA3437001 1WA T75ID LINK

16 SA3438001 21X HTF7H I DTSR LINK SHOULDER SCREW

17 SA3439001 1A TT7TIRILIN- DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER

18 070696800 1|RET U 469622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 696ZZ

19 SA3441001 1AYT75ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

20 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

21 SA3442001 1A ZT7ThLLIN-DH CAM LEVER SHAFT

22 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

23 S20356001 2|leSHHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

24 048080342 1|FATJES RETAINING RING, E8

25 012500536 1|7 +ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 SA3443101 1AYITT7ThLF¥Y CAM GEAR

27 047301042 1RTYHTEAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3

28 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 SA3444001 1WAHITTHTHhLDY CAM SHAFT

30 048060346 1|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6

31 SA3231001 1|EYbh35-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

32 012060536 2|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

33 070688850 2|RAI T 4r68822 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6882Z

34 SA3445001 1E-27354 vk MOTOR BRACKET

35 018061236 2|7 FRILE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

36 SA3446001 1A Y75 \F% SPRING

37 SA3707001 1|VFH¥+¥16 GEAR 16

38 012060536 2|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<BE-438DA> <For BE-438D>

39 SA3629001 1|RE2>vhzansy BUTTON CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT

40 107744001 1|20 ROLLER

41 025040236 1eSHHRFID4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

42 021400216 2122314 NUT, 2 M4

43 SA3630001 1|REYHILA-RILS BUTTON CLAMP LEVER HOLDER

44 018061636 2|7 FHRILF6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

45 025060236 2|ESHHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

46 SA3631001 1{AR2hIL /- BUTTON CLAMP LEVER

47 153838001 1RE2YHILNDY BUTTON CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

48 012060636 1|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

49 SA4072001 1AV ZT7ThLRIYN STOPPER

50 062061016 1|F~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-204



E.R&>DhH - ¥EBIRER / Button clamp mechanism

4

—

]
|
l
|
l
l
l
l
l
I
|
|
|
l
|

" 47 a8/ OPTION PARTS "

03 23
PN D

44— 46—

43 45 =

11

BE-438D-214




E. K& DA - 4£E)BI{% / Button clamp mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>

1 153830000 NRFYHIRILE - BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER

2 153827001 1 REVYAIRILT -0 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT

3 014680632 2|7+ 2-HR=437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6

4 151968001 1RERILT-TVID2 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY

5 151969001 HREVRILE-TVD B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK

6 107744001 2(an ROLLER

7 153484001 1|55 %4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

8 105234003 2| Uh437 NUT SM4.37

9 014760632 1|7 +971K3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

10 017711412 2|7R)L+476-32X14 BOLT, SM4.76-32X14

11 146354001 2[5 H WASHER, PLAIN 5

12 146994001 24T NARFIAVLRY NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40

13 115148101 1A Y INARFIVEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6.35-40

14 115147001 NREYASA Y TA AT COMPRESSION SPRING

15 $49998001 NILH-H-F FINGER GUARD

16 011679312 2|k ART35IES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

17 S$59315001 1| REYHI2A3 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 2A

18 $52093001 1REYHIEA BUTTON CLAMP BASE

19 $59316001 1|7RF2YAZ2AL BUTTON CLAMP, 2AL

20 $59317001 1|7R2>Yh32AR BUTTON CLAMP, 2AR

21 115156001 2[R YHITUFAEY BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN

22 047250642 2(RF)TEVAW25 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5

23 S$59318001 1R YAZ2ALA B/ FR BUTTON CLAMP 2AL PLATE SPRING

24 $59319001 1R YHZ2ARA /AR BUTTON CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING

25 062680512 2|F~10437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

26 115158001 2|F 1476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

27 $59320001 1|R2 Y hI2AM BUTTTON CLANP, 2AM

28 S03659001 1|RE YA EN L BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM

29 062680812 2|7 ~10437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

30 S03468101 1|2 ART437 SCREW, SM4.37

31 S03657001 1|7 ILFIUH437 NUT, ROUND SM4.37

32 $59321001 1REYHZ/AR SPRING

33 115164101 1NREYASFIAV V(S BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE

34 115165001 1N|F 2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

35 115166001 HEPZ 7R SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

36 $52072001 1NRRYHIAR-YBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

37 $52076001 1|ARFIAIAR-HYBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

38 S01694001 2|45 2.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4
AT avERa” "OPTION PARTS"

39 $52071001 1|RESYHAIRAR—HAL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AL

40 $52075001 1| RIS YATXR—HAR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AR

4 $52072001 1N RIS YHIAR—HBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL

42 $52076001 1REYHIRAR—-YBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR

43 $52073001 1NRESYHAIXR—HCL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CL

44 S$52077001 1NREYATAR—HCR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CR

45 S$52074001 1| RIS YAZAR—HDL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DL

46 $52078001 1| REIHIXR—HDR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DR

BE-438D-214



F . FTihB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-305

13



F. T#hR84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 195090 YRE 2D SHOULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 1|V k6RY A NUT(FT),M6

3 SA3228101 IEINyE =S¢ ROCK GEAR

4 SA4068101 1AHRHEVIHA ROCK GEAR SHAFT,A

5 SA3231001 1|tYrh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR B

6 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233001 1t YrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

8 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2|7FE>6x%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3234001 120993 LOWER SHAFT ASSY

11 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 012400436 2|7 FES4axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
13 SA3237001 12T HA48)L LOWER SHAFT BUSH

14 SA4187001 4|=-FILRTYY NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4188001 4|=-FILRTYLY NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4189001 4|=-FILRTYLY NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4190001 4l=-KRTFYY NEEDLE BEARING

15 SA3273001 112820 h5- LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

16 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA3238101 20h=FIAVEYTH ADJUSTING STUD

18 081003670 2|oy> 45 Pws ORING, PW3

19 SA3239101 1|AAHh<E14H2 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY

20 S02429201 1NARANToFHA SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
21 SA4199001 2| ART3X4 SCREW, M3X4

22 SA3241001 2|1 Fh<hVry A S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
23 152684101 2|1 A H=<R) VR COMPRESSION SPRING

24 026030136 2|ESHHRIH4A3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

25 062300616 2|F+~a3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6

26 153050000 21X FHh=<R247TILE S-RACE BASE FELT

27 SA3242001 17T SHT FELT HOLDER

28 S44924001 2|2 AR TM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

29 SA3274101 12T+ HT FELT HOLDER

30 S47307001 2|2 ART3X4 SCREW, M3X4

31 SA3275001 1UNALTIILRT FELT,T

32 S$59886001 3|7k FELT, L=360

33 SA3276001 2| AR-HA SPACER A

34 SA3277001 2|k A RETAINING RING

35 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA3278001 1h5- COLLAR

37 048070342 1|k ATET RETAINING RING, E7

38 SA3284001 1|KS4/3-D DRIVER,D

39 018501232 1|7+ ILF5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

40 * 1|A+Hh= SHUTTLE RACE BASE

41 * 1|AREV-RH32 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

42 * 1|ARE U 7r-AFIArY R TENSION SPRING

43 * 1REr-RINR R SCREW

44 * 109 T7oRD IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

45 * 1|7REY BOBBIN

46 SA3283101 1|t YhH5-R SET SCREW COLLARR

47 012500536 1|7 FES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 * 1|FhH</Nav SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY,W/BOX
101 SA6128001 1A+ HhT814E Yk SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET

102 SA6129001 NARADIAIINIZ LOWER SHAFT BUSH ASSY

KE-430D/BE-438D-305



G .#5;h8;8B84% / Lubrication

15

KE-430D/BE-438D-350




G. #3;h;M;8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY s NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1| kARD SET SCREW

2 SA3245001 1052 9h\- CRANK COVER

3 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

4 SA3279001 1N RATFT7FITIVE FELT

5 SA3503201 1N24800F%20319 45T LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
6 SA3504201 1A OFYITTIE LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
7 062400616 2|F~R14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

8 SA3282001 1|3-FHHIThRA CORD HOLDER,A

9 062060816 1|7 _206X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

10 SA3249001 1IEZILFA-THHT OlL TUBE SUPPORT
11 062400616 1|F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

12 $49992000 1A AR YETE OIL GAUGE WINDOW
13 SA3379001 1322 97T)Lk FELT

14 S$50529000 2[E=LFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=320

15 S$28415000 1N1EZLF2-T OIL TUBE (L=225)

16 $45849000 El== WICK, L=300

17 153922001 UEE== WICK, L=500

18 SA1302001 1NEZILF2-T VINYL TUBE

19 S$56877000 1EZLF2-T OIL TUBE

20 $59886001 1[ZTILE FELT, L=360

21 143671000 1EZLF2-T OIL TUBE

22 SA3287001 1{XA 2L /N\-7T )Lk X-FEED LEVER FELT
23 S07333001 NAAWIF LTS OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
24 146080000 1|3-FJ>a CORD BUSH

25 SA3246001 1FvHao194T GEAR WICK SUPPORT
26 SA3280001 1|Fv 7Tk GEARFELT

27 SA4221001 1|3—F8HITh+B CORD HOLDER,B

28 062060816 1(F~26X8 SCREW,PAN M6X8

29 SA4222001 1|7TILbS—IL FELT

30 153050000 4 AFHIEZATTILE S-RACE BASE FELT

KE-430D/BE-438D-350



H . %18 L B3{% / Threading mechanism

—7

B—31
28—8 ~b—30

Al
e(’ 29
27

L19 ”
N % 2
O

17

oy v @
]
16 £
23 15 % §@
14
1312
< KE-430D 7 =AH/ For "KE-430D "Denim > <KE-430D#R & 77 >F—a R
!/ For "KE-430D "Ordinary materials
& Founation garments >
< BE-438D A/ For "BE-438D" >
B2 D24
KE-430D/BE-438D-401



H. %@ U B3{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3250001 1 7-LAFEFA ARM THREAD GUIDE,A

2 062500616 1|F~R05X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

3 SA4333001 1|7-LAF2FB ARM THREAD GUIDE,B

4 062500616 1|F~R25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

5 SA3252001 1|7-LA+2FC ARM THREAD GUIDE,C

6 062500616 1|7+ ~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 153049001 NIIANT AR UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD

8 SA3254001 A FIDIHEA TENSION BRACKET

9 * EGLUIATS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

10 S12699000 1(AhILAE Y TENSION RELEASE PIN

11 SA3255001 1A +FIADTRD TENSION STUD

12 S$31032001 1A FAD YR TENSION NUT

13 S12441001 UFIADVNRDIHH R WASHER

14 * NALFIDINR TENSION SPRING

15 159805001 1NAbFIAIIYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 2|4 FIAIYS DISC, TENSION

17 100402004 1|k ART3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18 SA4143001 1|7 FEART6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

19 SA3256001 1A+ FIADIHRDA TENSION STUD,A

20 100136001 1A +FAD VR TENSION NUT

21 SA4146001 1 Z9FA 9 N\% SUB TENSION SPRING

22 145446001 2|1/ bFIAVYS DISC, TENSION

23 159224001 1\7-LAbhir THREAD GUIDE, ARM
<KE-430D <For "KE-430D"

R & 77T —av D Ordinary materials & Foundation garments>

<BE-438DF> <For "BE-438D">

24 SA3635101 1N\YRIA+ 7 F4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B
<KE-430D T=LF3> <For "KE-430D" Denim>

25 SA3257101 UNYRDIATFAA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,A

26 SA3258001 UAURDAZIWDA ST F A N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D

27 152881001 1 THFLAE2M40= NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 012060636 1|7 +E>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT)M6X6

29 152883000 1|7 )LF8X15.5 FELT,8X15.5

30 152884001 1 TFLAA1 DT NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

31 062670412 1|7~21357-40X4 SCREW,PAN SM3.57-40X4

KE-430D/BE-438D-401



J . %2:B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

D)
32

& —33

15 E—31
;i ‘5@—14 & 30

EACEN =
5

\ =>—19 | 37
- \’ 8—37
24— 23
21250 |

KE-430D/BE-438D-402
19




J. %#:R91% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3289001 11297% TOP COVER 430D

2 SA3290001 NARTHRLN-DD SHAFT,BW-LEVER

3 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

4 SA3291001 B S A BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 1NN SPRING HOOK

6 152936001 EEZAES PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 1| FHxR WASHER

8 062350616 1|7F7~235X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

9 159486001 R ES WASHER

10 048050342 1|{FATES RETAINING RING, E5

11 SA3293001 NAIFIADY STUD,B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 1WREVAYTIOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 062401216 1{F~104X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

14 SA3294001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

15 S$23418002 1|2 ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

16 SA3295001 1AbTH YA CLAW,B-WINDER

17 012400436 2|7FES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4

18 S$10438001 NARTEFYARDY /AR SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING, E5

20 SA3296001 RGeS BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

21 SA3297001 NAR=RFIILT WHEEL,B-WINDER

22 120448001 =V, BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND

23 012400436 2|7FES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4x4

24 159486001 pilv v ES WASHER

25 SA1988001 1|RE> D4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

26 $10268001 1A FLNA-EF/ TR SPRING

27 SA3298001 A2/ STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER

28 SA3299001 1| AR KNIFE

29 062500616 1{F~_25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

30 145446001 21MbFIAIHS DISC, TENSION

31 100401021 1NARFIIT R TENSION SPRING

32 $31032001 1A+ FIADF VR TENSION NUT

33 $12441001 NFAILNRRIITHH R WASHER

34 012500536 1[7FE35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

35 062061016 6{F~16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

36 SA3300001 UELEE 7y DRIVINNG WHEEL,B-WINDER

37 $23651001 2|7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6

KE-430D/BE-438D-402

20



K . %t] Y B8f%& / Thread trimmer mechanism

< KE-430D #8k &
TZroF—arvhB -

< BE-438DH
| For "BE-438D" >

| For "KE-430D"

Ordinary materials \ =S

& Founation garments > i <
l 55—
8

48
49

34 37—§

21

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. %tV B3{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3301101 BN THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 SA3304101 1HYL/ARR) VA4 SETTING PLATE ,SOLENOID

4 062400816 4{F~R24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

5 SA3303001 1YL /MFh/N- TR-SOLENOID COVER

6 060400516 4]/x1F4x5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

7 SA3305001 N IVIACY VA PUSHING LEVER,DRIVING LEVER

8 SA3306001 1NF o273 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

9 S39690021 URES WASHER

10 SA3307001 1YL /AL N- SOLENOID LEVER

11 012400436 1|7FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

12 154599000 1{yL/48ov3> SOLENOID CUSHION

13 S02652001 kS WASHER

14 SA3309001 1A FUIREILIN- TR-DRIVING LEVER

15 SA3310001 1A +F1an COLLAR,TR-TRIMMER

16 SA3311001 1|/ :F)ansy COLLAR SHAFT

17 012400436 1|7FES4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

18 048040342 1|k ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

19 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 231071001 1| A2IL8X15 BUSH, 8X15

21 SA3312001 1HORIOUIN-PoFATH GUIDE SHAFT

22 SA3313101 1NIR9T\% SPRING,COMPRESSION

23 154596000 1A hLLN-9Y T CUSHION

24 SA3315001 1|/ vkv THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

25 S32465001 2|32 YXTHI= BALL JOINT ASSY

26 021060106 2113 FJk6 NUT, 1 M6

27 S32462001 213TYFTHAURTB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

28 021060306 2|13 FVhk6 NUT, 3 M6

29 S25475001 1P ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

30 021060106 1125 Vk6 NUT, 1 M6

31 SA4546001 RIS THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

32 SA3317001 1[4 /\-H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H

34 SA3319101 1A RFYLIN-2H SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER

35 SA4545001 2|hoH SPECER

36 048080142 1|k A2 93)C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

37 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

38 SA3320101 1|/\%Hh%4 SPRING HOOK

39 SA3321001 EEUES DPAeS SPRING,EXTENSION

40 018501232 1|7 FRILE5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

74 028050246 1| I\RHFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

75 146352002 v ES WASHER,PLAIN 5

41 SA3323001 1|4+ YkH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

42 S32465001 2|13TYXTI BALL JOINT ASSY

43 021060106 2112 +Jk6 NUT, 1 M6

44 S32462001 1NATYXTHALTB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

45 021060306 113> FVI6 NUT, 3 M6

46 SA3324001 1|ARED\LN- MOVING KNIFE LEVER

47 SA3325001 1|72 +6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW,6.35-6

48 SA3326001 AR\ IN-DH SHAFT,M-KNIFE LEVER

49 012060636 1|7FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

50 SA3327101 1M/ \LhY M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE

51 SA4354001 1F+T6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW ,6-1.8

52 SA3655001 1{/\)M443SC NEEDLE PLATE,SC
<KE-430D #AR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials

&ITUT V> &Foundation garments>

53 SA3656101 1|4 K /\F-SCH= MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F-SC
<KE-430D T=LFf> <For "KE-430D"Denim>

53 SA3330101 1|AF9/1\FO= MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F
<BE-438DF> <For BE-438D>

53 SA6131001 1|4/K/\F-SCSH= MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F-SCS

54 SA4518001 1 AR INT R MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

22



K

%Y U BBER / Thread trimmer mechanism

< KE-430D #k &
Z7rT—arB >
| For "KE-430D" N
Ordinary materials
& Founation garments >

< BE-438DF H
| For "BE-438D" > 26—

48——?
—@ ?—51
l

34 37—8

23

KE-430D/BE-438D-403




K. %tV B84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

76 SA4519001 1 RSRAFH R THRUST WASHER

55 S00705001 UELrIAY: s MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

56 SA3334001 UE{NrIAY: V2 s M-KNIFE SPACER
<KE-430D #AR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials

&ITUT VD> &Foundation garments>

<BE-438DFR> <For BE-438D>

57 SA3658001 1|1374/\F-SC FIXED KNIFE F-SC
<KE-430D 7F=LF > <For "KE-430D"Denim>

57 SA3335001 1|37T4/\F FIXED KNIFE F

58 062300416 2|F~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<KE-430D # AR <For "KE-430D"Ordinary materials

_&ITVT VAV R &Foundation garments>

<BE-438DF3> <For BE-438D>

59 028030246 2|\ HHR2-3 WASHER,SPRING2-3

60 025030236 2|ESHHRFLI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

61 * 1\N)T7 143 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

62 100360003 2|%5132.38 SCREW

63 SA3337001 1|/YAHEDYSE THREAD NIPPER ASSY D

64 SA4330001 1A YhIHhY SPACER,THREAD NIPPER

65 SA4329001 1A YHIHhS- COLLAR,THREAD NIPPER

66 SA3341001 1j/bAH U THREAD NIPPER U

77 SA3333001 1A YHhIFORD THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW

67 SA3342001 1|7 3x26-0.9 SHOULDER SCREW,6-0.9

68 SA3343001 1|\ hr 1442 PLATE,SPRING HOOK

69 062300416 2(F+~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

70 025030236 2|ESHHRFI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

71 SA3344001 UENFETAE S SPRING,EXTENSION

72 S25310101 2| 9S54 SCREW, FLAT M4

73 SA3538001 2| ART4X8 SCREW,M4X8

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

24



L. %3$AC\BI{R/ Thread wiper mechanism

6

~o-QD—18

25

KE-430D/BE-438D-405



L. %3$A L \E84% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fn % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3447001 174/3-hL THREAD WIPER CAM

2 012060636 2|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA3448001 1 TA4/-OF L/~ DRIVING LEVER,;THREAD WIPER
4 SA3449001 1(74/3-00 THREAD WIPER ROLLER

5 SA3441001 (g i i [ = D2 W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
6 012500536 1|73 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
7 SA3451001 1|24/8-09k>H THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

8 S$20356001 2(e5H¥HRI0 WASHER, PLAIN 10

9 048080342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E8

10 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
11 SA3446001 1|AY 75 SPRING

12 SA3452001 1|74/-0v9F 93 THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

13 025050134 1ESH AR5 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

14 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 081005070 2(0y>JPs ORING, P5

16 SA3441001 1AHYT77ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
17 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
18 S38033002 1(h5-13 COLLAR, 13

19 SA3458001 UTAIN-L2TIA5E CONNECTING PLATE

20 SA3459101 12 A4/3-9TH= THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

21 062401006 2|+ ~24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

22 025040236 2| HRF1V4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

23 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

24 SA3464001 1FL¥)t> OlIL CAP

KE-430D/BE-438D-405

26



M F&EsOBAfR / Tension release mechanism

27

KE-430D/BE-438D-406



M. %&55B8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3345001 NIL/ARN)Y A5 SETTING PLATE,SOLENOID
2 154599000 1|\VL/4R9v 3y SOLENOID CUSHION

3 017401015 1|7RJLR4X10 BOLT, M4X10

4 021400306 113>+ YH NUT, 3 M4

5 102707002 1| AR WASHER

6 SA3347001 AR ILAKRD TENSION RELEASE BAR

7 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

8 025050236 2[5 HRFLIS WASHER, PLAINM 5

9 SA3348001 I EEPIZAT S SPRING,COMPRESSION
10 SA3349001 1YL /ARHN- SOLENOID COVER

11 SA3306001 2(8o227-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

12 081007070 2[0y> P17 ORING P7

KE-430D/BE-438D-406

28



N . %D M)A BA% / Thread nipper mechanism

29

KE-430D/BE-438D-409




N. %DM B8% / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO|[ CODE QTY an 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3351001 1|TNE-2R) V7 M45 SETTING PLATE,TN-MOTOR

2 018061236 2|7 FHRIVE6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

3 025060236 2[5 HRFLV6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

4 SA3352101 1A MYhIE-FL/N- TN-MOTOR LEVER

5 012400436 2|7 ES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6 SA3353201 1A bYhsL/N- TN-LEVER

7 SA3354001 AN YHILN-D% TN-LEVER SHAFT

8 153596001 1 ¥FH*% WASHER

9 048070342 1|FADET RETAINING RING, E7

10 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA3355001 1NAMIhILU Y1538 TN-CONNECTING PLATE B

12 SA4461001 NFRD6-35 SHOULDER SCREW,6-3.5

13 SA4354001 HERD6-18 SHOULDER SCREW,6-1.8

14 SA3357101 NANIAILU T IAEFI= TN-CONNECTING PLATE ASSY F
23 SA5137001 1A hIEoY-FT TN-SENSOR DOG

24 018300636 2|7 FRILH3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

25 025030236 2|[EZYHRFa3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

15 SA5138001 1| TNtV Y)Y 158 SETTING PLATE B,TN-SENSOR
16 018061236 2|7 FHRILR6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

17 155559001 2|lEZHH R WASHER, PLAIN

18 SA3361001 TNt Y-N) VT4 3F SETTING PLATE F,TN-SENSOR
19 0A4300805 2[+F~+HH=3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
20 155559001 =P v ES WASHER, PLAIN

21 $10202201 1|LohoLnN—29 LEVER SHAFT

22 012400436 1|7 EZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

KE-430D/BE-438D-409

30



P1.3aY bO—JbR v & XBf% / Control box mechanism

<ERMA =48 400V |

| For Europe, "3-phase 400V AC" > /

G

/\// \
)

/

(4 \ N \ 2\
) Y
y A \ -
0 o i\
A\
| --4
0, <\ Y -
Ay >/ \ 7
Ay Sy LA 0
\" "
_. ) \
‘ .
AW R \
e f /™ 3 A-\/" ) \
/. :
L] " o/

/. AR A AVIYAYY (LS

" A\ v \

4 T Ve L

AN R an N

S v 9 /!

) o Lo Y /AL K

° 7 %
-X-o
\ /

A AW

o B

< 100-220V < 380-400V
! For "100-220V AC" > !/ For "380-400V AC" >

31

KE-430D/BE-438D-502




P1. a2y bO—JLKw & XB84& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO| CODE _[QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
13 SA3573001 1|{CFFvy T CF CAP
<100-220V> <For “100-220V AC">
17 SA3720001 1|F52 ALV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
< 380-400V> <For “380-400V AC™>
18 SA3808001 1|, RHV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE
22 SA3797001 1|DCT7UE-2Y3 DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
24 SA3724101 B PEAVTH PCB ASSY,MAIN
28 SA3739201 1|PMDF/R 93 PCB ASSY,PMD
29 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10ASJ-2
30 SA3722001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR,FET:FX20KMJ-2
31 $49484000 |  1|MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2
37 SA3806001 1[MAINT 7 -1 R HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
<BXxMMA =48 400v> <For Europe,"3-phase 400V AC">
46 SA3581001 1|74 BF D93 PCB ASSY,NF
48 SA3796001 1|NF OUTa-F HARNESS,NF OUT

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

32



P2 arybO—)bARy o X (EFEREMR) %k /Control box (PCB) mechanism

1
5

12

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

Q . #1E/SRJVES{R / Operation panel mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-503

33



P2. A bA—JLRy o R (BIEEMR) B8R/ Control box (PCB) mechanism

REF.NO| CODE _ [QTY FE3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3755101 | 1|To4 v E-4%/1\U93 PCB ASSY,POWER SUPPLY MOTOR

2 SA3765001 [  1|/SURHTND10V101K VARISTOR:V10D101

3 SA3766001 |  1|/SURZTND10V241K VARISTOR:V10D241

4 SA3767001 |  1|/SURHZTND14V511K VARISTOR:V14D511

5 SA3762001 |  1[/SRZTND14V911K VARISTOR:V14D911

6 SA3768001 1]/\1) RZTND14V561K VARISTOR:V14D561

7 SA3769001 |  1/|/SWRATND5V121K VARISTOR:V5D121

8 SA3770001 | 1]/ RHTND5V330K VARISTOR:V5D330

9 SA3771001 | 1|/ RHTND5V820K VARISTOR:V5D820

10 SA3794001 |  3|FGMB 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A

1 SA3795001 |  2|FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A

12 616167001 |  3|GE1-XS 3A G FUSE S 3A

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

Q. #4E/XxJVBI{% / Operation panel mechanism

REFNO| CODE |QTY 23 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3829001 |  1|VoH/ %= OPERATION PANEL ASSY

3 SA3831001 [ 1|VoH/8RILS -k PANEL SHEET

7 SA3833101 |  1|/8RLF/A0H3 PANEL PCB ASSY

8 SA3839001 |  1|/8FIL/N-%Z PANEL HARNESS

KE-430D/BE-438D-503

34



R

. 2A v FE3% / Power switch mechanism

< H#F3 B8 100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

< B&MA =48 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

< fPEM Hi48 220V / For China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

< EMA =48 380V / For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

35

KE-430D/BE-438D-502




R. X4 v FB8{% / Power switch mechanism

REF.NO

CODE

QTY

i

NAME OF PARTS

RM

10
11
12

13

14

SA3813001
SA3822001

SA3819001
SA3825001

SA3823001

SA3816001
SA3812001

SA3809001
SA3812001

SA3826001

SA3812001

SA3827001
SA3789101
SA4510001

SA3828001

SA3824001

— —

<BZAH H##E 100v>
FSWHZ1P-JPN
VEYHI/N-FZ100V

<B#AMA =4 200v>
T SWHZ3P-JPN
VEYHI/\-FR200V

<USAMH Hif t11ov>
VEFYHI/N-RA110V

<USAH =18 220v>
FSWH33P-L
VEYHI/N-FR220V

<7 T7H B 220>
FSWHIIP
VEYHI/N-FR220V

<FTUT7H H# 240v>
VEYHI/ - Z240V

<thEMH HfE 220v>
VEYHI/N-FR220V

<thEMA =4 380v>
VX AT/ - R380V

VEYHI/\-FAH220V
FSWHZ3P-H

<BxMm =48 400v>
VFYHI/\-FR400V

<Hh+5F HE 120>
VEYHI/N-FZ120V

< For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V

< For Japan,3-phase 200V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V

<For USA,1-phase 110V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V

<For USA,3-phase 220V AC.>

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.>

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V

< For China,1-phase 220V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

< For China,3-phase 380V AC.>

VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H

< For Europe,3-phase 400V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

< For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V

KE-430D/BE-438D-502

36



S . BE B / Power supply equipment mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-515
37




S [==br =]

B8{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

mBzan
REF.NO| CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3465001 1|/ VULRE-EXDZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY X
2 018401036 4|7 FHRILM4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
3 SA3469001 1/ NILRE-RYDIZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY,Y
4 018400836 4|7 FHRIL4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx8
5 SA3472001 1|/ NILRE-2PYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY,P
6 018401036 4|7FRILE4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
7 SA4127001 1|/ MYHIPMYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY,THREAD CATCH
8 062300816 4|3 ~213X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
9 028030246 VAVAE S s B VA WASHER, SPRING 2-3
10 SA3477001 NANIHET TR YD HOME POSITION SENSOR THREAD-C
11 062300816 2|F~23X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
12 SA4347001 NAPLIAIL /AR TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID,ASSY
13 017400802 2[R JLh4x8 BOLT, M4X8
14 028040246 2[R RYHR2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4
15 025040236 2[5 ¥HRFaV4 WASHER,PLAIN M4
16 149547000 212-FAYT CORD HOLDER, 4N
17 0A5401006 2[+F~+44-324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA4348001 NAEFYILI/ARDZ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID,ASSY
19 017400802 2|RJLH4X8 BOLT, M4X8
20 028040246 2[R HFFHR2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4
21 025040236 2|eSHHRFaV4 WASHER,PLAIN M4
22 146202000 1 Fq4a>9097 CORD HOLDER, 6N
23 0A5401006 2[+F~_4£H324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SA3481001 1|k TSWH= SWITCH ASSY,MACHINE HEAD
25 0A5301605 2[+F_HH=3X16DB SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHE) M3X16
26 SA3523101 1D T ayaz=yhs HEAD DETECTOR UNIT,ASSY
27 0A5401006 2|+F~H49324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SA3486001 1|7-At>2-350 GROUND WIRE,350
29 0A5401006 2[+FR+H434X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 S$11817000 1|25 7INK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N
31 554482000 1|a-FRILE#12 CORD HOLDER, #12
32 0A5401006 2|+F_H4=24X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

KE-430D/BE-438D-515

38



T. E—4 8%/ Motor mechanism

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

U . B5#xB3{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

" F 7 a8 | OPTION PARTS "

—_——— ——

r
I
I
l
|
|
|
|
I
I
l
i
L

KE-430D/BE-438D-651
39




T. E— 4% B3{% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J80991001 1|E-4%3CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D

2 J03955001 1|KSL2F1CDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 |  1|7+5HK34xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 1|24 4180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 1|MRt>943180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 0A4300805 |  1|+F~+H433X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

7 J03958001 1| A1 15CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261005 |  3[+F~+44326X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10

9 J04488001 1|ENC/32 42430042 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2

10 J03983001 3|~ JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

1 J03984001 |  2|7-JLICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

12 0A5300606 |  3|+F~+'433X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

13 J04230001 1|3-KA+ T CDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

14 0A4401005 |  3|+F R+ 24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10

15 J04388001 1|2 a-%$/3-430D ENCODER COVER, 430D

16 0A4300805 3|+F R4 H33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

17 J04303001 1|F-U4 £92430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D

18 014500632 |  2|7F+4K35X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6

KE-430D/BE-438D-650

U. B4 B8{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3519101 |  1|73a32=vYhrAYS TREADLE UINT,A ASSY

2 0A4501005 |  3|+F~_+4'435X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
"A T avEe” "OPTION PARTS"

5 SA3784001 |  1|ZYRSWAL AL /N-RR CONVERSION HARNESS,FOOT SW

4 S49668101 | 1|24 7YhSWH= 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY

6 S51846101 | 1|2L>TYh3sSWHYk 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3

KE-430D/BE-438D-651

40



V. #BhEERI% (BE-438DA # 72 3 »E &) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D)

N s e so—— — to———  o—— o— —  — S— oo——

BE-438D-944

41



V. #BhE B RI{R(BE-438DAA 72 3 »8B&m) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D )

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6156001 1|7RAY ZAR—H1Y 438D BUTTON SPACER SET 438D
2 SA6157001 1AREVAR—HH= BUTTON SPACER ASSY

3 SA6158001 1RE A BASE

4 S09658001 1|R7— SCALE

5 S09686001 1|7 )L +4.37-40X7 BOLT, SM4.37-40X7

6 S02745001 1| ¥FH= WASHER

7 S09659001 NAFFALZA POSITIONING PLATE, A

8 S09660001 1A FFA(5B POSITIONING PLATE, B

9 115166001 1|F 22437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
10 $25310101 2| Y54 SCREW, FLAT M4

1 S$13184001 NAR—=HIAF 0145 FEED PLATE
BE-438D-944

42



y4

. f+iE SR8 / Accessories

“"FFa R
/ OPTION PARTS "

e

< KE-430D F=—AH
| For "KE-430D" Denim >

GJ—94

< BE-438DAl/ For "BE-438D" >

9

89

s 338 o)
88

T i &

8
9 g4

83

43

KE-430D/BE-438D-910




Z. {1/E 5 B84% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3383001 b 01 2A0% OIL PAN

2 1564467001 AR =T ) DUST OILER

3 037301215 2(VFREYE3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4 SA3540001 2(oviardi RUBBER CUSHION

5 114486002 1N RUAA45-24 OILER

6 SA3820001 N TR YF A% SPRING;HEAD

7 SA3384001 2(F 7Y TIEY PIN

8 012060636 2|7 7ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3385001 2\koJEeD DD HINGE HOLDER

10 SA3395001 2(kH DT L RUBBER CUSHION

11 SA3392001 2|AR-Y SPACER

12 SA3387001 7|7 FHRILE6XT5 BOLT,SOCKET M6X75

13 025060336 = B ) WASHER, PLAIN L 6

14 028060246 TN\ H%2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

15 021060106 4IPS eV NUT, 1 M6

16 S$32264001 2|3 L1115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

17 122991001 1|7V 9E2RYZ90 ACCESSORY BAG

18 * 3| REY BOBBIN

19 * 41201\ NEEDLE

20 * 1{/\J4aq4yH= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY

21 SA3380001 1\=9> HEAD REST

22 114483002 1NRUAA45-9=2 OILER ASSY

23 555663001 NAANE 92 OIL TANK ASSY

24 142443001 1|~ <T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
25 118837001 1|~ <7<,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
26 101572101 1|~ 5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
27 107779001 1| R73F6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

28 100887001 1| R7358X9 WRENCH, 8X9

29 107780001 1| X7 F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

30 S07783001 1|6h IR R/\F15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
31 142002001 16H 2RI R/\F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
32 154125001 1|6h9HRIR/\F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
33 142721001 1|6h IR R/\F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 1|6h ORI R/\F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 150335001 116K I X355 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
36 S02763502 1A+ TF4932DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
37 S$51283001 2[5 SPOOL STAND BASE

38 150182000 2| RF- YUk SPOOL MAT

39 551282101 2RF-ovi a3y SPOOL CUSHION

40 150206002 1|ESYH %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

41 S$38648001 1(6h0FJkU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

42 150174000 1A LFVvYT COLUMN CAP

43 S01005000 2|MbETI A RUBBER WASHER

44 S02747101 1AM IR SPRING

45 150172003 (1= Y NAE o) COLUMN PIPE

46 150174000 1A LFYVT COLUMN CAP

47 156112003 = ZNAE 1) COLUMN PIPE, D

48 150173003 1135 L2312k COLUMN JOINT

49 150179002 2|RF-LTUB SPOOL SHAFT, B

50 028050246 2[R Y HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

51 021500106 212 Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

52 $S02778002 1R T-ILRILF -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

53 S02787002 NALYENH-2 THREAD HANGER, 2

54 150183000 2149 hrnNH-FA THREAD HANGER BASE
55 142990001 2|ALYRETYSa THREAD BUSH

56 021500106 41> a5 Ik5 NUT, 1 M5

57 S37038001 1| RaE5Y5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
58 S37037001 1|FRaEFH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
59 062501406 2|F~Ras5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

60 200190001 7(RTYTIL 10X20 STAPLE,10X20

KE-430D/BE-438D-910
HRADAMIIERT HELNHBYET,

The details of included accessories are subject to change.

44



Z . B fB3f% / Accessories

AT a EeR
/ OPTION PARTS "

e

< KE-430D 7= AR
!/ For "KE-430D" Denim >

G)—94

< BE-438DAi / For "BE-438D" >

87 2= 83
/
85
—%
927 g9 gi d

9
89
b/o

88

45

KE-430D/BE-438D-910



Z. /@ 5 B8{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

61 144226001 1|k THsN- HEAD COVER
<arkA—)LBoxHE {1 > <Setting the control box>

62 S33006001 4| E-FAR-H MOTOR SPACER

63 133740006 4| hH 2R ILE6XT0 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70

64 021060106 8|1 +Vk6 NUT, 1 M6

65 025060336 4lESHHRF A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
<ERSWH > <Setting the power switch>

66 032461606 2|+2<JLEY45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.5X16

67 S44483001 1|F3AH/\>H= HINGE ASSY

68 S44484001 1\ 7A4H-FeEVD EYE GUARD HINGE

69 S44485001 1\74H-F EYE GUARD

70 061300816 2|H>03X8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8

71 021300106 2113+ YR8 NUT, 1 M3

72 026030236 2|ESHAHRIHF3 WASHER, PLAINM 3.

73 SA4104001 17 AH-FHRILE-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

74 062300506 2|F~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

75 062400616 2|F~04x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

76 026040136 2|ESYHROH 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

77 SA3388001 1|oah/\- BACK COVER

78 062061016 4|F~_16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

79 SA3489001 1|F o152 Hh\- FEED PLATE COVER

80 153057101 1A DV ZARD SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

100 148847001 1|FH R WASHER, PLAIN

81 SA2693001 1|1JURY= GREASE UNIT

82 SA2695001 1R/ XL GREASE NOZZLE
<BE-438DF> <For "BE-438D">

83 S18642009 1R85 BUTTON TRAY

84 153843009 1| RE Y STIHRILE BUTTTON TRAY HOLDER

85 014760632 1|7+ 471 3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

86 0B1351606 2|+H5ES35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16

87 105343001 1| AHRL 2 F8X9 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X9

88 159939001 1|RE2U DD IARA SPRING, A

89 110215002 1|2 ART3.57 SCREW SM3.57

90 025660132 1|leSHH R aV3.18 WASER PLAIN S 3.18

91 159938001 1\ REVOhN\RHH T SPRING SUPPORT

92 146360002 1{7RILH4.76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7

93 S06706001 11>)avxr4 SILICONE OIL

99 154179001 1{689R 9 R/ 3F4(Sa—k32 4T )|HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4(Short type)
<KE-430D T =—LF> <For "KE-430D"Denim>

94 SA3635101 1NN\)RIAF7 1B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,B
<BAHFA=yEIFTA> <Setting the Treadle Unit>

95 119755001 3|AZRARILE6X60 BOLT, M6X60

96 025060236 3lESHAHRFL6 WASHER,PLAIN M 6

97 028060246 3|\ HHHR2-6 WASHER,SPRING 2-6

98 021060106 3[1 2 vhk6 NUT,1 M6

KE-430D/BE-438D-910

TRGBDHBEIERETHENHYFET,
The details of included accessories are subject to change.

46



Sp . HHERIERE—E 2% (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

KE-430D [CIZ TRSEMSARES N TOETOTREAVARICTEFRS SN,
The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

OFP A DML, KE-430C(HHHBFMIES ), BE-438C (RRBF RS I IS 2)EHBTT,

©Oln the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

OFEP XD BRIZ. BAS-31F(TOS/SARNBFI ) L#BTY,

©In the following table, parts marked with ¥x are common with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) .

KE-430D BE-438D
T
k] Spec. -2 -1 -7
Part name
(K-61) *
7R
(62.4) (62.2) (¢1.6) (#1.6)
Needle hole plate SA3336-001 SA3653-001 SA3652-001 SA6133-001
606
(F-41) * * * *
K E> 4 —248 Bobbin | 152690-501 <B> | 150610401 <A>
case assy ' 159610-401 <A> 159610-401 <A>
=) N e R4 *x| T T
KU —2EF(Ln| 154340-101 154339-101 <A >
T R 154339-101 <A> | 154339-101 <A>
@ $48664-001
(Fa3) x| T e Y
RE vy —RiEhht 154341-001
T e 154341-001 154341-001
' ®@ $16492-101 <LA>
(Faag) TR T *| T %
e SA4315-001 <B> | SA4315-001 <A>
L B R —— e SA4315-001 <A > | SA4315-001 <A>
@ $15667-001 <LA>
F-45 * * *
(th:'/) 159613-051
Bobbin R DS 159613-051 159613-051
@@ S15665-001 <LA >
(F) * * *
- SA1882-001 <B> | SA1881-001 <A >
T = N PSS I SA1881-001 <A> | SA1881-001 <A>
assy, w/ibox SA1890-101 <LG>| SA2173-101 <LF>
(F-40) * * *
XMFE Shuttle
race base @ 152686-101 <B > 152682-101 <A > 152682-101 <A >
)
)
(H-14) * * *
REFIER
Spring, tension E 107606-001 104525-001 104525-001
(H-9) * * *
RERY (£
Thread take-up ( 144588-001 <B > 145519-001 145519-001
spring %

47

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp



Sp . EHBIERR—E & (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

OFP KD R, KE-430C(AHEFHIES ), BE-438C(AHBFRI U FIFI L )EHBTY.
©ln the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

KE-430D BE-438D
{ne:
s Spec. 2 -1 7
Part name
(H-25, H-24) * Y *
SHHEAREN
Needle bar thread guide SA3257-001 SA3635-001 SA3635-001
@ ;
A @@% B
(Z-20) * * *
T UAEAVER
Needle assy S§37928-419 107415-414 107415-409 SA1579-012
‘(B-34,219 o | x| P
gﬁeedle DPxX17 NY <#19> DPX5 <#14> DPX5 <#9> DPX17NY <#12>
: §37928-019 107415-014 107415-009 $37928-012

OEEDMZE. RURDYA XL, ROLBYTY. (REOBRBITY 7. ARTEN SHWI.SMmMARICEY £7.)
©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

KE-430D BE-438D
{4/ Spec -2 -1 -7
____________ R | 153608101 |  152777-001 k|  S49695-001 *|
S Lo.l....154527-001 % | 152778-001 k| . $49694-001 K| .
(C-68, 69)
M2 E ~ [ ) f_ - \__ -
Work clamp ([ /5 (‘ | ) CE T CEog—
i/ / (D -
53 © 18 12
(C-28) $49697-001 $49698-001 $49696-001 SA3606-001
- P
Feed plate (3mmA) (2mmA) (2mmA)
( For 3mm use) (ETFHL ( For 2mm use)
Submerged-type, L)
11
\@ 30.2 ~-]
14 L]
4 08 — ] =

KE-430D/BE-438D-Sp

48



Ga. &' — UM —EZR (KE-430D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D)

<J-T8@>

F7Tarm

—IBRICIBRDOBDOBHYET,
MAR (#X) ERVURIE. LTOHESDHICRVET,

< Gauge parts >

The following are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination
with the feed plate directly below them.

(R RIIKE-430CLIBTY ) (Work clamp is common with to the KE-430C)
1 2 3 4
152781-001 .
R (= For denim) 153201-001 < PL > 153203-001 < PS > S00906-001 (1 inch)
152782-001 .
L (=4 / For denim) 153202-001 < PL > 153204-001 < PS > S00907-001 (1 inch)
©
(C-68, 69) Q AVA AL [ ] \®
s ALLS \LL L e
lork clamp > T 7 T ]
23 22 .12 284
SA3611-001 .
(F=A / For denim) SA3612-001 <PL > $49946-001 (1 inch)
(C-28) 32.9
REUR
Feed plate 14 o 14 L] ] o
r—‘] A r—-l 0.6 ‘—‘ o
5 6 7 8
153201-001 152779-001
R §33747-001 (30mm) (F=4/ For denim) 152777-001 <PM > (*Y ¥/ For knitted materials)
g 153202-001 152780-001
L S$33748-001 (30mm) (F=A/ For denim) 152778-001 <PM > (A Y+ R/ For knitted materials)
©
(C-68, 69) [\ \"° N\ —\/— N/
AR ( U& \/Z}m f(\gj)ew COI=
Work clamp 3|3 J 5 T 18 [12]
SA3616-001 SA3608-001
SA3615-001 (30mm) (5= A/ For denim) (* Y+ R/ For knitted materials)
(C-28)
AU
Feed plate
9 10 11 12
S46771-001 $46771-001 S46774-001 S46774-001
R (BPL / For straight (8P - X / For straight (#P31L / For vertical (8RS - 3¢ / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 S46770-001 S46773-001 S46773-001
L (#P1k / For straight (#P31k - 3/ For straight ($#P91t / For vertical (P9 - 3K / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
(C-68, 69) :g g . Lu
~9% 2 2
T == == ! ¢
lork clamp i
32.4 324 44 4.4
SA3617-001 SA3618-001 SA3619-001 SA3621-001
(#FE / For straight (#B91k - 3k / For straight ($tP91k / For vertical (#2P9ik - 3k / For straight
(C-28) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
AUk
Feed plate 3
2
156006-001 | $59892-001
(C) '
R :
Work clamp :
A b @
Bolt @

49

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga



Ga . '— P8 —E K (KE-430D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D)
13 14 15
SA2230-001 SA2233-001 152779-001
R ($tP1E / For vertical (¥P91k / For vertical (X TF=K S/ Submerged
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
SA2229-001 SA2232-001 152780-001
L (#P1E / For vertical (#P3LE / For vertical (X F=X S/ Submerged
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
|
(C-68, 69) 26.4 L
W L [1ee 5=
Work clamp L - 12
54 54
SA3610-001 SA3622-001 SA3610-001
(#P91k / For vertical (#B91E / For vertical (XFKX S/ Submerged
(C-28) bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S)
EYR 5.4 24
Feed plate ‘B’—F
- 92 184 1. 02 ©
A — Ay
156006-001 | $59892-001 | 156006-001 | S59892-001 | 156006-001 | $59892-001
(C) : : ;
mae ;
Work clamp @ :
ok B B
Bolt @ @ @
16 17 18
R $46777-001 S46780-001 SA2236-001
%73/ For circular stitching) (3¢ BP9/ For crescent bar tacking)| (48 3/ For crescent bar tacking)
L S46776-001 S46779-001 SA2235-001
(&7%/ For circular stitching)  |(# AP/ For crescent bar tacking)| (4 AP/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C-68, 69) l Af—# —
M @J - QD Tres
Work clamp 13 114.6|
10
SA3623-001 SA3624-001 SA3625-001
(%7 | For circular stitching)  |(3# AP/ For crescent bar tacking)| (3 A P/ For crescent bar tacking)
(C-28)
-k 10
Feed plate G Y Tes
156006-001 | $59892-001
(©) ;
BxR :
Work clamp
H b @ @
Bolt

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga



Ga . ¥— B R—E X (KE-430D, BE-438D) / Gauge parts list (KE-430D, BE-438D)

SA3627-001
#EHY
/ With lozenge

SA3626-001
HEAY
/ With lozenge
(C)

RYUR

TS50
Feed plate
blank

1.4

/.‘;‘C;ciiz = 06
(K-61) En st 4R / For other needle hole plate
KE-430D BE-438D
SA3645-201 SA3646-201 SA3654-201
C:zD C= C= >
522 026 832
%16 _JYH =2,
12 : i2 i 1.9
T »16
$$iXA/ For specially orderd
1
SA3817-001
R SA4195-001 $59909-001 017680-512 BEML
/ Without lozenge
L SA4196-001
(c) - (c)
BAR y YR
264 264 Work clamp 7 g 7500
x (702 , “ i u N ‘J ‘ g Feed plate
TS5 o o w 3 blank
Work clamp c P Bolt 2 an
blank
(E) # 7+ a>#& /| OPTION PARTS
K& D s X R—H [ Button clamp spacer
_AL_| $52071-001(E-39) | BL | $52072-001(E-41) | CL | S52073-001(E-43) | DL | S52074-001(E-45) |
AR | S52075-001(E-40) | BR | S$52076-001(E-42) | CR | S52077-001(E-44) | DR | $52078-001(E-46)
15 2 25 3
e e L (S 8 e s e B el b i st 8 B el s 1 e B

51

KE-430D/BE-438D-Ga




Wa. &5 ~JL/ Warning labels

E& S5 ~JL / Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
I NE
ADANPELIGRO 3 &)L@"z%6 0- 50 x 1 1 8 (P1 )
ﬁﬁ“ﬁ-:w o e Label, elec. shock 6 lang J04115-001
SNIVER - IR 64 X 40 (A-21)
Label, caution Jpn / Eng SA2040-001
SRNIVER - PR 64 X 40 (A-21)
Label, caution Chn/ Eng 4 SA2041-001
— — P1
@ T—AI—2 | 512 (P1)
Label, grounding S37060-001
PE v —2 (P1)
PE Label, PE 79X 125 | 537059-001

KE-430D/BE-438D-Wa

52



%25| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE Page CODE Page CODE Page
004300513|A -12 211018061236 (N 3011032461606 |Z 46}1081007070|M 28
011679312|E -16 12|1018061636|C 8]1037301215|Z 441 10A4261005|T 40
012060536|{C -45 6 D 10§1047250642|E 12| |0A4300805|N 30

D -32 10]1018063036|C 6]]047301042|D 10 T 40
D -38 10]]018063536|C 6]1047602042|D 10 T 40
F -6 14] 1018300636 |N 30} 1048040342 (K 221]10A4401005|T 40
012060636|B -26 411018400836|C 8 L 26] |0A4501005|U 40
Cc -8 6 S 38 L 26] J0A5300606|T 40
Cc -13 6]1018401036{C 6 M 28] |0A5301605(S 38
CcC -15 6 S 38]1048050342J 20]|0A5401006|S 38
c -19 6 S 38 J 20 S 38
c -27 6}]018401636|B 411048060342|C 6 S 38
D -13 10} }018500836(C 6]1048060346(C 6 S 38
D -22 10 C 6 D 10 S 38
D -28 101}018501232|F 14]]048070342|F 14} 10B1351606|Z 46
D -48 10 K 22 N 3011100136001 |H 18
F -9 14]1}018501636|B 4]1048080142|C 6] | 100360003 |K 24
F -16 14 B 4 K 22]1100401021|J 20
F -35 14§1021060106 |K 22]1048080342|D 10} 1100402004 |H 18
H -28 18 K 22 D 10]]100887001|Z 44
K =37 22 K 22 L 26]1101572101|Z 44
K -49 22 Z 4411060400516 |K 22]1102630001|D 10
L -2 26 VA 46]1061300816|Z 46]]102707002|M 28
N -10 30 VA 46]1062060816|G 161} 104449001 |A 2
Z -8 4411021060306 |K 22 G 161} 104525001 |Sp 47
012300336|B -21 4 K 2211062061016 |A 2§1104821001|A 2
B -24 4110213001062 46 D 10] ] 105234003 |E 12
012400436|F -12 14]1021400216|D 10 G 16} 1105343001 |Z 46
J =17 2011021400306 |M 28 J 201} 107415009(Sp 48
J -23 2010215001062 44 VA 46]1107415014|Sp 48
K -1 22 VA 4411062300416 |A 21| 107415409|Sp 48
K -17 2211025030236 |A 2 B 411107415414|Sp 48
N -5 30 K 24 K 2411107606001 |Sp 47
N -22 30 K 24 K 2411107744001|D 10
012500536|B -23 4 N 30} 1062300506|2 46 E 12
B -37 411025040236|D 10} ]062300616|F 14} }107779001|Z 44
Cc -4 6 L 26]1062300816|S 38}]1107780001|Z 44
C -46 6 S 38 S 38]109239002|A 2
C -65 8 S 38] 1062350616 |J 20]§110215002|Z 46
D -12 101025050134 |L 26]062400616|G 16]}110367001|B 4
D -20 101025050236 |C 6 G 16 C 6
D -25 10 M 28 VA 46]]1114483002|Z 44
F -1 1411025060236 |C 6] 1062400806|B 4]]114486002(Z 44
F -47 14 C 6]1062400816(B 411115147001 |E 12
J -3 20 C 8 K 2211115148101 |E 12
J -34 20 D 10§1 062401006 |A 2]} 115156001 |E 12
L -6 26 N 30 L 26]115158001|E 12
L -10 26 Z 46]]062401216(J 20]1115164101|E 12
L =17 2611025060336 |Z 44]1062500616|H 18] | 115165001 |E 12
014400632|T -3 40 VA 46 H 18] 115166001 |E 12
014500632|T -18 40] 0256601322 46 H 18 \ 42
014680632{E -3 1211026030136 |F 14 J 201§ 117608001|A 2
014760632|E -9 12]]026030236(Z 46] | 062501016 |A 21117934001 |A 2
Z -85 460260401362 460625014062 44]1118064001|Z 44
017400802|S -13 3811028030246 |K 2411062670412|H 18}]118837001|Z 44
S -19 38 S 38]1062680512|E 12§ 119755001|Z 46
017401015|M -3 28]1028040246|S 38]1062680812|E 12]]120448001|J 20
017680512|Ga 51 S 38]1070608800|C 6]1122991001|Z 44
017711412|E -10 12]]028050246|C 6] }070688850|D 10] ] 1337400062 46
018061236|C -31 6 K 22]11070696800|D 10] ] 140392009|A 2
C -36 6 z 4411071031840|C 8 A 2
D -35 1010280602462 44]11081003670|F 14}]1142002001|Z 44
N -2 30 VA 4611081005070 |L 26]]142443001|Z 44

53




%8| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
142721001|Z -33 44|1153567000|C -61 8]1S06706001|Z -93 46]1S44924001|F -28 14
142990001|Z -55 441153568001|C -59 8]1S07333001|G -23 16| | S45849000|{G -16 16
143671000({G -21 16| ]| 153596001(N -8 301 }S07783001{Z -30 44]1S46770001|Ga 49
1442260012 -61 46] | 153608101{Sp 48] }S09658001|V -4 42]1S46771001|Ga 49
144458001|B -31 4}1153827001|E -2 12| ]S09659001|V -7 42|]|S46773001|Ga 49
144588001 (Sp 47|]1153830000|E -1 12| | S09660001|V -8 42]1S46774001|Ga 49
145446001|H -16 18]]153838001|D -47 10} S09686001(V -5 42| ]S46776001|Ga 50

H -22 18] ] 153843009|Z -84 46]1S10202201|N  -21 30]1S46777001|Ga 50

J -30 20]1153922001|G -17 16]§S10268001{J -26 20]1S46779001|Ga 50
145465001(B -25 4]1154125001|2 -32 44|]S10438001(J -18 20}1S46780001|Ga 50
145519001 |Sp 4711541790012 -99 46|]S11817000{S -30 38]1S47307001(F -30 14
146080000({G -24 16| | 154339101 |Sp 47|]S12441001|H -13 18] | S48664001|Sp 47
146202000(S -22 38] | 154340101 (Sp 47 J -33 20] | S49484000(P1 -31 32
146352002|K -75 22]1154341001|Sp 4711S12699000|H -10 18| S49668101{U -4 40
146354001 |E -1 12]]154467001|1Z -2 4411513184001V -11 42]1S49694001(Sp 48
146354002(C -55 6]] 154527001 |Sp 48]1515665001|Sp 4711S49695001|Sp 48
146360002(Z2 -92 46| ] 154596000|K -23 22]1S15667001|Sp 4711S49696001|Sp 48
146994001(E -12 12| 154599000|K =12 22]11S16492101{Sp 47]11S49697001|Sp 48
1488470012 -100 46 M -2 28]11S18642009{Z -83 46]1S49698001(Sp 48
149547000(S -16 38]155559001|N -17 3011S20356001|D -10 10} | S49946001|Ga 49
150172003(Z -45 44 N -20 30 D -23 10] | S49955101|C -76 8
1501730032 -48 44]11156006001|Ga 49 L -8 26]1S49992000|G -12 16
150174000(Z -42 44 Ga 50]1S23418002|J -15 20]1S49998001|E -15 12

Z -46 4411156112003|Z -47 44]]s23651001|B -9 4]1S50529000|G -14 16
150179002|Z2 -49 44]]159224001|H -23 18 B -12 4}1S51282101|1Z -39 44
1501820002 -38 44]1159486001(J -9 20 B -15 4115512830012 -37 44
1501830002 -54 44 J -24 20 B -19 4]1S51846101({U -6 40
150206002(Z -40 4411159610401|Sp 47 F -8 141 |S52071001|E -39 12
1503350012 -35 4411159613051|Sp 47 J =37 20 Ga 51
151968001|E -4 12| ]159805001|H =15 18 K -2 22} ]|S52072001|E -36 12
151969001(E -5 12|]159938001|Z -91 46 K =19 22 E -4 12
152682101 |Sp 47]11159939001|Z -88 46]]S25235001|B -16 4 Ga 51
152684101|F -23 1412001900012 -60 44]1S25310101|K -72 24]1S52073001|E -43 12
152686101 (Sp 47{}231071001|K =20 22 vV -10 42 Ga 51
152690501 |Sp 47|]554482000|S -31 38]1S25475001|K -29 22} }S52074001|E -45 12
152744001{D -7 10}1616167001|P2 -12 34]1S28044001|A -23 2 Ga 51
152777001|Sp 48]1J03955001|T -2 40]1S28415000|/G -15 16] | S52075001|E -40 12

Ga 49} J03956001|T -4 40}]S31032001|H =12 18 Ga 51
152778001 (Sp 48]J03957001(T -5 40 J =32 20]1S52076001|E -37 12

Ga 49]1J03958001|T -7 40]11S32264001)Z -16 44 E -42 12
152779001|Ga 49|]J03983001|T =10 40|} S32462001|K -27 22 Ga 51

Ga 5011J03984001|T -11 40 K -44 22]1S52077001|E -44 12
152780001 |Ga 49]|J04115001|Wa 52]1S32465001|K -25 22 Ga 51

Ga 50§1J04230001|T -13 40 K -42 22} |S52078001|E -46 12
152781001 |Ga 4911J04303001|T -17 40]1S33006001]Z -62 46 Ga 51
152782001 |Ga 49]11J04388001|T -15 40} | S33747001|Ga 49] | S52093001(E -18 12
152788000(C -60 8]1J04488001|T -9 40]1S33748001|Ga 49]1S55663001(Z -23 44
152881001|H -27 18]|J80991001|T -1 40]1S37037001|Z -58 44]1S56877000(G -19 16
152883000|H -29 18] | S00705001({K -55 24]11S37038001|Z -57 44]1S59221101|Sp 47
152884001|H -30 18] | S00906001|Ga 49]1S37059001|Wa 52]1S59315001|E -17 12
152936001|J -6 20]1S00907001|Ga 49| | S37060001|A -22 2]1S59316001|E -19 12
152937001|J -7 20| S01005000|1Z -43 44 Wa 52]1S59317001|E -20 12
153049001 (H -7 18] |S01694001|E -38 12| |S37928012|Sp 48]1S59318001|E -23 12
153050000(F -26 141 |S02429201|F -20 14] |S37928019|Sp 48] | S59319001|E -24 12

G -30 16]|S02652001|K -13 22]|S37928419|Sp 48] | S59320001|E -27 12
153057101|C -29 6]1S02745001|V -6 42]|S38033002|L -18 26]1S59321001|E -32 12

Z -80 46]|S02747101|Z -44 44]]1S38648001(Z -41 44]|S59886001|F -32 14
153113001|C -11 6]1S02763502|Z -36 44]}S38713100(B -38 4 G -20 16
153201001|Ga 49]]S02778002|Z -52 44]}S39690021(K -9 22]1S59892001|Ga 49
153202001 |Ga 49} ]S02787002|Z -53 44}1S42903001|C -75 8 Ga 50
153203001|Ga 49]1S03468101|E  -30 12]1S44483001|1Z -67 46] | S59909001|Ga 51
153204001|Ga 49]1S03657001|E -31 12]1S44484001|Z -68 46} |SA1179002|C -58 8
153484001|E -7 12]|S03659001|E -28 12]1S44485001|Z -69 46} |SA1302001{G -18 16

54



%85| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA1579012|Sp 48] |SA3266001|A -16 2] I1SA3354001|N -7 301 |SA3477001|S -10 38
SA1881001|Sp 471 |SA3273001|F -15 14| |SA3355001|N -11 30]|SA3481001|S -24 38
SA1882001|Sp 471 |1SA3274101|F -29 14| |SA3357101|IN - 14 301 |SA3486001|S -28 38
SA1890101|Sp 47 |SA3275001|F =31 14| |ISA3361001|N -18 301 |SA3487001|C -66 8
SA1984001|J -12 20} |ISA3276001]F -33 14| |SA3363001|C -1 6] ISA3488001|B -27 4
SA1988001|J -25 201 |SA3277001|F -34 14| |SA3364001|C -2 6] ]ISA3489001|Z -79 46
SA2040001|A -21 2| ISA3278001|F -36 14]|SA3366001|1C -5 6] |SA3497001|B -17 4

Wa 52]|SA3279001|G -4 16} |SA3367001|C -9 6] ISA3499001|B -2 4
SA2041001|A -21 2| ISA3280001|G -26 16} |SA3368001|C -10 6] |SA3503201|G -5 16

Wa 52]|SA3282001|G -8 16] J]SA3370001|C -16 6] |SA3504201|G -6 16
SA2173101|Sp 47 I1SA3283101|F -46 14| 1SA3371001|C -20 6] |SA3519101|U -1 40
SA2229001|Ga 50| |ISA3284001{F -38 14| |SA3372001|C -22 6] |SA3523101|S -26 38
SA2230001|Ga 50] |SA3287001|G -22 16| |ISA3373001|C -25 6] |]SA3528001|B -28 4
SA2232001|Ga 501 ISA3289001|1d -1 20} |SA3379001|G -13 16} ]SA3533001|C -3 6
SA2233001|Ga 501 ISA3290001|d -2 20] |SA3380001|1Z -21 44]|SA3534001|C -26 6
SA2235001|Ga 50] ISA3291001|d -4 20] |SA3381001|C -30 6] JSA3538001|C -23 6
SA2236001|Ga 50]ISA3293001|d -11 20] |SA3382001|C -35 6 K =73 24
SA2626001|C -63 8| ISA3294001|J -14 20| |SA3383001j1Z -1 44]I1SA3540001|1Z -4 44
SA2693001{Z -81 46] ISA3295001|J -16 20§ |SA3384001|1Z2 -7 44 1SA3573001|P1 -13 32
SA2695001|Z -82 46] ISA3296001|J -20 20] |SA3385001|1Z -9 441 |SA3581001|P1 -46 32
SA2958001|B -22 4] ISA3297001(J -21 201 {SA3387001|1Z -12 44| ISA3589001|1B -13 4
SA3025001|B -36 4| ISA3298001(J -27 201 |SA3388001|1Z2 -77 46] |SA3591001|B -17 4
SA3199001|A -7 2| ISA3299001{J -28 20 |SA3392001|1Z -11 44 ISA3604001|C -24 6
SA3200101|A -19 2| I1SA3300001{J -36 20 |SA3395001|1Z2 -10 441 |SA3606001|Sp 48
SA3201001|1B -1 4] 1SA3301101|K -1 221 |SA3419001|C -38 6] |SA3608001|Ga 49
SA3206001|B -6 4] ISA3303001|K -5 221 1SA3420001|C -39 6] |ISA3610001|Ga 50

B -10 41§SA3304101lK -3 221 1SA3421001|C -40 6] |SA3611001|Ga 49
SA3208001|C -54 6] ISA3305001|K -7 221 I1SA3422001|C -41 6] [SA3612001|Ga 49
SA3210001|B -13 4| ISA3306001|K -8 221 I1SA3423001|C -47 6] ISA3613001|Ga 49
SA3222001|B -30 4 M -11 28] |SA3424001|C -51 6] |ISA3615001|Ga 49
SA3223001|B -32 4] ISA3307001|K -10 221 ISA3425001|{C -52 6] ISA3616001|Ga 49
SA3224001|B -33 4]1|SA3309001|K -14 22| ISA3426001|C -53 6] |SA3617001|Ga 49
SA3225101|B -35 4] ISA3310001|K -15 221 I1SA3427101|C -57 6] |ISA3618001|Ga 49
SA3226001|F -1 14| |SA3311001|K -16 221 I1SA3428001|C -64 8] ISA3619001|Ga 49
SA3227001|F -2 14| |ISA3312001|K -21 22| |SA3429001|D -1 10} |SA3621001|Ga 49
SA3228101|F -3 14| |SA3313101|K -22 221 I1SA3430001|D -2 10} ISA3622001|Ga 50
SA3231001|C -44 6] ISA3315001|K -24 221 ISA3432001|D -3 10} ISA3623001|Ga 50

D -31 10} ISA3317001|K -32 221 ISA3434001|D -6 10] |SA3624001|Ga 50

F -5 14| |SA3319101|K -34 221 I1SA3435001|D -9 10} |SA3625001|Ga 50
SA3233001|F -7 14| |SA3320101|K -38 221 |SA3436001|ID -14 10} |SA3626001|Ga 51
SA3234001|F -10 14| |ISA3321001|K -39 221 |SA3437001|D -15 10} ISA3627001|Ga 51
SA3237001|F -13 14] |ISA3323001|K -41 22]|SA3438001|D -16 10} |ISA3628001|D -5 10
SA3238101|F -17 14| |ISA3324001|K -46 221 1SA3439001|D -17 10] |SA3629001|D -39 10
SA3239101|F -19 14| |SA3325001|K -47 221 1SA3441001|D -19 10] |SA3630001|D -43 10
SA3241001|F -22 14| |SA3326001|K -48 22 L -5 26] |SA3631001|D -46 10
SA3242001|F -27 14| |SA3327101|K -50 22 L -16 26 ISA3635101|H -24 18
SA3244001|G -1 16| |ISA3330101|K -53 22]1ISA3442001|D -21 10 Z -9 46
SA3245001|G -2 16] |ISA3333001|K -77 24| ISA3443101|D -26 10 Sp 48
SA3246001|G -25 16] |ISA3334001|K -56 241 1SA3444001|D -29 10} |SA3645201|Ga 51
SA3249001|G -10 16| |[SA3335001|K -57 24]|SA3445001|D -34 101 |SA3646201|Ga 51
SA3250001|H -1 18] ISA3336001|Sp 471 |SA3446001|D -36 10] |SA3652001|Sp 47
SA3252001|H -5 18] ISA3337001|K -63 24 L -11 26] |SA3653001|Sp 47
SA3254001|H -8 18} ISA3341001|K -66 24]|SA3447001|L -1 26] |SA3654201|Ga 51
SA3255001|H -11 18] ISA3342001|K -67 24]|SA3448001|L -3 26] |SA3655001|K -52 22
SA3256001|H -19 18] |SA3343001|K -68 241 1SA3449001|L -4 26| |SA3656101|K -53 22
SA3257001|Sp 48] |SA3344001|K -71 24]1SA3451001|L -7 26} ISA3658001|K -57 24
SA3257101|H -25 18] |ISA3345001|M -1 28] |ISA3452001|L -12 26| ISA3707001|D -37 10
SA3258001|H -26 18| ISA3347001|M -6 28] |SA3458001|L -19 26] |SA3708001|C -33 6
SA3260001|A -5 2| |ISA3348001|M -9 28] ISA3459101|]L -20 26] |ISA3720001|P1 -17 32
SA3262101]A -10 2| ISA3349001|IM -10 28] |SA3464001|L -24 26] |SA3722001|P1 -30 32
SA3263001|A -11 2| ISA3351001|N -1 30]]SA3465001|S -1 38] |ISA3724101|P1 -24 32
SA3264001|A -13 2| ISA3352101|IN -4 30]|SA3469001(S -3 38} |SA3739201|P1 -28 32
SA3265001|A -14 2] |SA3353201|IN -6 301 |SA3472001|S -5 38 |ISA3744001|P1 -29 32

55




%8| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA3755101|P2 -1 34| |SA4315001(Sp 47
SA3762001|P2 -5 34]|SA4327001|B -18 4
SA3765001|P2 -2 34]|SA4328001|B -18 4
SA3766001{P2 -3 34] |SA4329001|K -65 24
SA3767001|P2 -4 34] |SA4330001|K -64 24
SA3768001|P2 -6 34]|SA4333001|H -3 18
SA3769001|P2 -7 34]ISA4347001|S -12 38
SA3770001|P2 -8 34] ISA4348001|S -18 38
SA3771001(P2 -9 34]|SA4354001|K  -51 22
SA3784001(U -5 40 N -13 30
SA3789101|[R -11 36] |[SA4461001f{N  -12 30
SA3794001(P2 -10 34} |SA4510001|R  -12 36
SA3795001|P2 -11 34]|SA4518001|K -54 22
SA3796001|P1 -48 32} |SA4519001(K  -76 24
SA3797001|P1 -22 32} |SA4545001|K  -35 22
SA3806001|P1 -37 32} |SA4546001(K -31 22
SA3808001|P1 -18 32} |SA5137001{N -23 30
SA3809001|R -8 36] |SA5138001|N  -15 30
SA3812001fR -7 36] |SA6128001|F -101 14
SA3813001R -1 36] |[SA6129001|F -102 14
SA3816001|R -6 36]|1SA6131001|[K =53 22
SA3817001|Ga 511 |SA6133001|Sp 47
SA3819001|R -3 36]|SA6156001]V -1 42
SA3820001|1Z -6 44| |SA6157001)V -2 42
SA3822001|R -2 36]1SA6158001|V -3 42
SA3823001|R -5 36] |XC5780001|C -7 6
SA3824001|R -14 36
SA3825001|R -4 36
SA3826001|R -9 36
SA3827001|R  -10 36
SA3828001|R -13 36
SA3829001(fQ -1 34
SA3831001jQ -3 34
SA3833101|Q -7 34
SA3839001|Q -8 34
SA4068101|F -4 14
SA4072001D -49 10
SA4104001|1Z2 -73 46
SA4127001|S -7 38
SA4130001|C -62 8
SA4143001|H -18 18
SA4145001|C -67 8
SA4146001|H -21 18
SA4171001(J -5 20
SA4172001|B -4 4
SA4173001|B -4 4
SA4174001B -4 4
SA4175001B -4 4
SA4177001|B  -11 4
SA4178001|B -14 4
SA4179001|B -7 4
SA4180001|B -8 4
SA4187001|F -14 14
SA4188001|F -14 14
SA4189001|F -14 14
SA4190001|F -14 14
SA4195001|Ga 51
SA4196001|Ga 51
SA4197001|C -14 6
SA4198001|C -74 8
SA4199001|F -21 14
SA4221001|G -27 16
SA4222001|G -29 16

56



an

N=YTv
PARTS BOOK

ISY-TEHR=SH http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 RHETHREXHAB 15 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. htitp://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

KE-430D,BE-438D
SA3247-201
2005.02.ZB (1)



	Cover
	CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C. Feed mechanism
	D. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	E. Button clamp mechanism
	F. Lower shaft mechanism
	G. Lubrication
	H. Threading mechanism
	J. Bobbin winder mechanism
	K. Thread trimmer mechanism
	L. Thread wiper mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Thread nipper mechanism
	P1. Control box mechanism
	P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism
	Q. Operation panel mechanism
	R. Power switch mechanism
	S. Power supply equipment mechanism
	T. Motor mechanism
	U. Foot switch pedal mechanism
	V. Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438D)
	Z. Accessories
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Wa. Warning labels
	INDEX
	Back Cover

